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                            COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
 
MEETING DATE: June 13, 2022 
 
TO:    Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:   Alex Terrazas, City Manager 
 
CONTACT:  Alex Terrazas, City Manager, Alex.terrazas@ci.ceres.ca.us,  
  (209) 538-5751 
   
  Leticia Dias, Finance Director, Leticia.dias@ci.ceres.ca.us,  
  (209) 538-5764   
   
SUBJECT:  Resolution No. 2022-64, Adopting the Annual Budget for the 

City of Ceres for the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year, Approving 
Positions for Fiscal Year 2022/2023, and Resolution No. 2022-
65, Adopting Appropriations Limitations for Fiscal Year 
2022/2023 

 
    

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: 
 
The City Manager and Finance Director recommend the Council approve the following: 
 

1. Resolution No. 2022-64, adopting the Annual Budget for the City of Ceres for 
the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year and Approving Positions for Fiscal Year 2022/2023. 

 
2. Resolution No. 2022-65, adopting the Appropriations Limitations for Fiscal Year 

2022/2023. 
 
I. BACKGROUND:  

 
The budget development process began with department heads and their respective 
staff submitting funding requests for FY 2022/2023.  Following those submissions 
meetings were held with Departmental staff, Finance Department staff and the City 
Manager to review those requests and develop the operating budget for the City 
Council’s consideration.  
 
 
 
The fiscal position of the City has improved slightly over the course of this fiscal year but 
continues to be in a position where expenditures exceed revenues. The improvement in 
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the City’s fiscal condition  is a result of a reduction in expenditures related to salary 
savings from frozen and vacant positions.  Contributing factors to the City’s revenue 
shortfall include loss of revenue from the Cannabis Industry in addition to revenue loss 
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite this revenue shortfall the City’s General 
Fund reserve continues to exceed the City Council’s policy level of 18% percent of 
expenditures. This budget proposes a $6.9 million reserve balance or a 25.6% reserve 
as a percentage of expenditures.  
 
On May 24, 2022, the draft budget was presented to the Council at a workshop in order 
for the Council to provide input, comments, and direction.  As was indicated at the 
workshop staff is proposing the use of funds from the American Rescue Plan Act to 
balance the budget. The use of ARPA funds to replace lost revenues and to balance 
municipal budgets is an allowable use. Therefore, staff is recommending the use of $1.1 
million in ARPA funds to balance the FY 2022/2023 budget.  
 
No new positions are recommended to be added to the FY 2022/2023 budget. 
However, City staff is in the process of developing a final recommendation to the City 
Council for additional Code Enforcement positions and equipment. Staff has also 
recently identified a need to add additional Parks staff. Additional Parks staff are 
needed to open, maintain and operate the Lower River Bluff park area. Final proposals 
for Council’s consideration, for both of these items, will be presented to the Council at 
upcoming Council meetings.  
 
Additionally, at the May 24, 2022 budget workshop, staff presented the year-end 
projections for Fiscal Year 2021/2022.  Year end projections result in $618,943 of 
General Fund reserves being used with, as previously mentioned,  a projected reserve 
balance of $6.9 million.   
 
 
II. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS:  
 
Property taxes have slightly increased, and this was a result of what continues to be a 
sellers real estate market. Home values are continuing to appreciate in a market where 
the inventory has recently decreased.  
 
Sales tax revenue for the 2021/2022 budget year came in slightly higher than expected 
and was consistently strong over the past year.  Additionally, revenue generated from 
existing Development Agreements (DA’s) from sales of adult use and medical cannabis 
are expected to hold constant in the coming years. There is significant commercial 
development occurring, and in the pipeline, in the City that will have a future positive 
impact on sales tax revenue.  
 
Economic development at our local level is a critical element to the financial future for 
the City. This budget proposes to fund and continue with the City’s current economic 
development activities. This economic development effort includes the recent hiring of  
 
 
 
the Economic Development/Redevelopment Manager, the City’s retail recruitment 
efforts, support to small businesses, participation in Opportunity Stanislaus, site visits to 



  
   

 
 

local businesses and focus on Downtown Ceres.  
 
This year the City has seen several significant commercial projects 
constructed/remodeled including  Walmart (and the Dunkin Donuts inside), Habit 
Burger, the 7-11 and 76 gas station, In-Shape and George’s Gas. Construction is also 
underway at Ceres Gateway Center and the first building is anticipated to be complete 
in early fall.  Businesses soon to be located at Gateway Center include Ono Hawaiian 
BBQ, Chipotle and Starbucks. Other businesses at the Gateway Center that will soon 
break ground include In-N-Out Burger and Quick Quack Car Wash. Additionally, with 
the recent Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment approved by the City Council increasing 
the allowable height of buildings in the Mitchell Road Corridor staff is anticipating the 
submittal of an application for a hotel at Gateway Center. Construction has also started 
at the old Kmart site. Businesses that will be locating there include Dutch Bros and 
Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers.  
 
While sales tax will not be generated until commercial buildings within these 
developments open, property tax won’t be received until the following year.  These 
commercial developments and businesses will increase tax revenue for future budget 
cycles.  
 
Rising pension costs continue to be a challenge for the City. Although the City of Ceres 
is a member of StanCERA for retirement purposes, the CALPERS issues will likely 
resonate across the state and is clearly an issue that requires staff and Council to 
diligently monitor.  Other cities in Stanislaus County are struggling to address the 
significant impacts to budgets as a result of increased contributions for retirement 
purposes.  In Ceres there is a disparity in retirement costs for those PEPRA employees 
that were hired after January 1, 2013 versus classic employees hired prior to that date.  
PEPRA employees are required by State Law to pay 100% of the employees share of 
retirement, while the classic employees are currently only paying 67% of their employee 
share and the City picks up the rest.  By July of 2023, all city employees will be paying 
100% of the employees share of retirement.   
 
III. GENERAL FUND OVERVIEW:  
 
The proposed General Fund budget is balanced by utilizing approximately $1.1 million 
of American Rescue Act funding from the second installment of funds. The proposed 
budget retains a General Fund reserve level of approximately 25.6% ($6,955,307).  
 
Although the projection for the next several years shows a growth in revenues, 
preparing for the next cyclical economic downturn or pandemic related event is 
important.   The remainder of the second installment of ARPA funds have not yet been 
included in the budget and those funds, once received, must be encumbered by 
December 31, 2024 and spent by December 31, 2026. It will be important to be 
strategic in the use of remaining ARPA funds as it will likely be necessary to use ARPA 
funds to balance future budgets.  
 
 
With the increased revenues, it is imperative and fiscally responsible to plan for long 
term sustainability while maintaining the highest level of service we can afford. 
 



  
   

 
 

IV. PERSONNEL ACTIONS: 
 
Although new staff requests were made in the initial budget requests from Departments, 
these requests were removed when staff was asked to make necessary reductions to 
their initial departmental budget requests. To further manage expenditures it is 
recommended that a vacant Associate Engineer position in the Enginering Division be 
frozen.  
  
The City of Ceres, like the State of California, is struggling with increasing pension 
costs.  Through previous negotiations, the Department Heads and City Manager now 
pay their full employee contribution to retirement.  The other labor groups are paying 
two-thirds of their employee contribution.  The funding levels in StanCERA are 
significantly higher than at the State level.  We are continuing to explore ways to reduce 
our pension costs, which may be addressed through the labor agreement negotiation 
process.  
 
V. POLICY ISSUES: 
 
Fund 292 is the City’s Landscape and Lighting District (LLD).  Originally created in the 
1980’s homeowners who are within an LLD pay annual assessment on their property 
tax bill to fund maintenance of certain landscaped areas of the City.  The LLD and its 
assessment have not been adjusted since its inception and as a result, the City does 
not collect enough revenue to cover the LLD expenditures. The 2022/2023 budget 
projects the City will received nearly $454K from the LLD assessment, however, 
expected operating expenses are nearly $580K which requires the General Fund to 
make up the $126K difference. To raise the LLD annual assessment a Prop 218 
process would be required.  This may be something the Council wishes to address in 
2022/2023 as any shortfall from Fund 292 is offset and continues to be paid from the 
General Fund. 
 
At this time, the Community Center Fund (275) has a negative cash balance of 
$2,029,801.  Although the deficit on an annual basis has been reduced in the past 
couple of years, expenditures continue to exceed revenues each year.  The Big Valley 
Grace (BVG) Church contract has been renewed and they have extended the contract 
and use which will bring additional revenue to the City of Ceres.  COVID-19 had the 
most significant impact to the Community Center and rentals were cancelled resulting in 
revenue loss.  The horizon is bright as we are seeing our customers return and are 
seeing an increase in rentals of the Community Center facility. In the FY 2022/2023 
budget we expect that revenue generated from events at the Community Center will 
continue to increase. 
 
VI. CONCLUSION 
 
This budget plan has been impacted by increases in worker’s compensation and liability 
insurance, rising pension costs and contractually obligated increases in employee 
salaries.  Further, while revenue from cannabis DA’s will be constant for the next four 
years it is far less than what was received in previous budget cycles.  The lingering 
impacts of COVID-19 also continue to be a concern.   
 



  
   

 
 

From the perspective of fiscal stability, the level of commercial building activity and new 
businesses choosing to locate in Ceres will have a positive impact on future City 
revenues. At the same time, restraint in spending will be vital while continuing to focus 
on long term fiscal stability and economic development.  
 
Steps will continue to be taken toward building a strong sales tax base, building a 
healthy local economy and fiscal sustainability. The City will continue with its proactive 
approach toward economic development and being business friendly. This proactive 
approach to economic development and managing expenditures will help the City 
achieve fiscal stability and minimize reliance on one time revenues.  
 
Preparation of a budget of this magnitude would not be possible without the assistance 
and cooperation of all City departments and the hard working, dedicated professionals 
that put this budget together. Together we achieve.  
 
Staff will make a presentation to Council and seek final approval of the budget.  
 
     
 
Approved by:____________________________________ 
 Alex Terrazas, City Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  

1. Resolution Adopting the Annual Budget 
2. Resolution Adoption of the Appropriations Limitations 

 



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-64 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CERES ADOPTING THE ANNUAL 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023 BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND 
ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.  
 

CITY COUNCIL 
City of Ceres, California  

 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CERES that 
departmental budget appropriations for the City of Ceres for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 are as follows: 
 

                                                                                                FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 
DEPARTMENT                                                        BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 
 
09 - POLICE non sworn ................................................................... $1,937,061 
10 - POLICE .................................................................................... 15,160,912 
11 - ANIMAL CONTROL ....................................................................... 678,899 
13 - CODE ENFORCEMENT ............................................................... 379,327 
14 - FIRE non sworn ........................................................................................ 0 
15 - FIRE ........................................................................................... 9,282,927 
16 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ................................................ 1,076,014 
18 - P.W. ADMINISTRATION ............................................................ 1,428,258 
19 - ENGINEERING .......................................................................... 1,687,439 
20 - EQUIPMENT .............................................................................. 3,979,931 
25 - SEWER ...................................................................................... 7,069,142 
30 - STREETS ................................................................................... 2,401,167 
33 - SOLID WASTE…………………………………………………………..43,190 
35 - WATER ...................................................................................... 8,016,383 
36 - WATER CONSERVATION ............................................................ 425,672 
40 - PARKS ....................................................................................... 2,641,296 
41 - FACILITY SERVICES ................................................................. 1,757,969 
45 - DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION .................................................... 19,040 
55 - RECREATION ............................................................................ 1,069,718 
57 - HOUSING REHABILITATION ....................................................... 412,590 
58 - CRA SUCCESSOR AGENCY .................................................... 2,699,987 
59 - SCRC SUCCESSOR AGENCY..................................................... 271,893 
60 - GENERAL CITY ......................................................................... 5,122,378 
63 - CITY COUNCIL ............................................................................. 206,832 
65 - CITY MANAGER ........................................................................... 383,350 
66 - HUMAN RESOURCES .................................................................. 679,544 
67 - CITY CLERK ................................................................................. 460,405 
70 - BUILDING ..................................................................................... 513,971 
73 - FINANCE .................................................................................... 2,214,467 
75 - PLANNING .................................................................................... 765,731 
95 - CIP & DEBT SERVICE ............................................................. 10,371,912 
       

  TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS                                                     $83,157,405 



 
 

 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ceres that 
the positions for fiscal year 2022/2023 shown on Attachment 1 are hereby 
approved. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amounts encumbered on the books 
of the City of Ceres for fiscal year 2021/2022 shall be carried forward and 
the City Manager and/or the Finance Director are hereby authorized to take 
the necessary steps to carry forward encumbrances in the various funds of 
the City of Ceres. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the City of Ceres for fiscal 
year 2022/2023 shall be amended only as follows: 

 
 Items requiring City Council action: 
  Appropriation of reserves 
  Transfers of appropriation between funds 
  Creation of new capital projects 
  Transactions which increase total fund budgets 
  Increased staffing beyond the positions listed on Attachment 1 
  Transfers of appropriations between capital projects 
 
 Items delegated to the City Manager: 

Transfers between departments within funds so that the total Fund 
budget remains the same. (Operating budget only.) 

 
 Items delegated to Department Directors; 

Allocation of departmental appropriations to line item except for 
salary and benefit appropriations.  Line item changes cannot 
increase the total amount budgeted for the department.  (Operating 
budget only) 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT all Information Technology equipment taken 
out of service is deemed to be surplus and will be recycled as soon as it is removed from 
service; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the budget documents and itemized details 
of such documents are filed with the Director of Finance of the City of Ceres; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City Manager or appropriate designee, is 
hereby authorized to approve payments for goods or services received by the City of 
Ceres in accordance with the City’s approved budgets, programs, and policies. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2022, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:     Council Members: 
NOES:    Council Members: 
ABSENT:    Council Members: 
ABSTAINED:   Council Members: 



 
 

 
 

 _______________________                                                    
Javier Lopez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 ____________________________                                                                         
Kellie E. Weaver, Interim City Clerk 
 
Resolution 2022-64 
 
 
 



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-65 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CERES 
ADOPTING THE APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATION FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 
 

 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CERES that the 
appropriations limitation for the City of Ceres for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 
and ending June 30, 2023 is $78,603,185.45, 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adjusted base for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 has 
been calculated as shown in Exhibit “A”. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2022, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Council Members: 
NOES: Council Members:  
ABSENT: Council Members: 
ABSTAINED: Council Members: 
 
  

 _____________________                                                    
Javier Lopez, Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 ___________________________                                                                         
Kellie E. Weaver, Interim City Clerk



 
 

Resolution No. 2022-65    Exhibit “A” 
CITY OF CERES 

PROPOSITION 4 APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATION CALCULATIONS 
1978-79 Base Year……………………………………………………………..$ 3,317,835.00 
1979-80 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 3,941,836.00 
1980-81 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 4,706,006.00 
1981-82 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 6,108,825.00 
1982-83 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 6,834,791.00 
1983-84 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 7,295,512.00 
1984-85 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 7,939,331.00 
1985-86 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 8,413,026.00 
1986-87 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 8,876,770.00 
1987-88 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………. 9,496,025.00 
1988-89 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………10,287,044.00 
1989-90 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………12,935,958.00 
1990-91 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………15,197,163.00 
1991-92 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………17,207,748.00 
1992-93 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………17,636,221.00 
1993-94 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………18,819,611.00 
1994-95 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………19,497,117.00 
1995-96 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………20,684,491.00 
1996-97 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………22,014,504.00 
1997-98 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………23,344,180.00 
1998-99 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………24,681,801.00 
1999-00 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………25,871,463.00 
2000-01 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………27,447,035.00 
2001-02 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………29,804,735.00 
2002-03 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………29,882,227.00 
2003-04 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………31,191,069.00 
2004-05 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………33,000,151.00 
2005-06 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………35,871,164.00 
2006-07 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………39,278,924.00 
2007-08 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………42,146,285.00 
2008-09 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………45,054,379.00 
2009-10 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………45,838,325.00 
2010-11 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………45,017,819.00 
2011-12 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………46,440,382.00 
2012-13 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………48,520,911.00 
2013-14 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………51,577,728.00 
2014-15 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………51,727,303.00 
2015-16 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………54,153,313.00 
2016-17 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………57,624,541.00 
2017-18 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………60,482,718.00 
2018-19 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………63,452,419.00 
2019-20 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………66,472,754.14 
2020-21 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………69,530,500.83 
2021-22 Adjusted Base…………………………………………………………73,653,659.53 
                

             
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

2022-23 Calculation 
Adjust for Change in Population (Ceres) 

January 2022 DOF Estimate 48,386 
January 2021 DOF Estimate 48,762 
                                                  -376 

Ceres Decrease -.77% 
 

Adjust for Change in Population (County) 
January 2022 DOF Estimate 549,466 
January 2021 DOF Estimate 551,737 
                                                  -2,271                               

County Decrease -.41% 
 

Adjust for Change in California Per Capita Income 
Per Capita Income Change:  7.55% 

 
Adjust by the Above Factors: 

Population .9923 x Per Capita 1.0755= 1.0672 
$73,653,659.53 x 1.0672 = $78,603,185.45 

2022-23 Adjusted Base $78,603,185.45 
 

Since the City’s 2022-2023 total General Fund revenues are estimated at $27,177,583, Ceres is 
not at risk of exceeding the appropriations limit for 2022-23.  
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